FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT (First
Amendment) is effective as of June 30, 2020, and amends the Consultant Services
Agreement, dated March 8, 2020, entered into between the City of Fresno, a

municipal corporation (CITY), and Hinderliter, de Llamas and Associates (HdL
Companies), a California corporation (CONSULTANT). -~

RECITALS

A CITY and CONSULTANT entered into a Consultant Services Agreement,
dated March 8, 2020, (the Agreement), whereby CONSULTANT agreed to
perform the services described therein, with the term of the Agreement
expiring on June 30, 2020.

B. In light of mutual delays by both parties related to the COVID-19 pandemic,
CITY and CONSULTANT now desire to amend the Agreement to extend the
term of the Agreement untii December 31, 2020.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, which recitals are
contractual in nature, the mutual promises herein contained, and for other good and
valuable consideration hereby acknowledged, the parties agree that the aforesaid
agreement be amended as follows:

1. Term. Section 2 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

Term of Agreement and Time for Performance. This Agreement
shall be effective from the date set forth above (Effective Date) and
shall continue in full force and effect through December 31, 2020,
subject to any earlier termination in accordance with this Agreement.
The services of CONSULTANT as described in Exhibit A are to
commence upon the Effective Date and shall be completed in a
sequence assuring expeditious completion, but in any event, all such
services shall be completed prior to expiration of this Agreement and
in accordance with any performance schedule set forth in Exhibit A.

2. Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of such counterparts shall
together constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed
counterpart of this First Amendment by facsimile or other electronic means shall
be equally effective as delivery of a manually executed original counterpart of this
First Amendment.

3. Effect of Amendment. Except as expressly maodified by this First Amendment, the
Agreement is hereby reaffirmed and ratified. In the event of any conflict between
the Agreement and this First Amendment, this First Amendment shall control.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date

set forth above.

CITY OF FRES
a California

icipal cor )
1. X

By:

Wilma Quén
City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DOUGLAS T. SLOAN

City Attorney
V7 4-1s
By: V\%/‘
Raj Singh Badhesha Date

Senior Dieputy City Attorney

ATTEST:
YVONNE SPENCE, MMC

City Clerk
By: / //// 2

eputy

Hinderliter, de Llamas and Associates,
a California corporation

Name: Andrew Nickerson

Name: Richard Park

Title: Chief Financial Officer
(If corporation or LLC., CFO,
Treasurer, Secretary or Assistant
Secretary)




